

#### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on June 30, 2006 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Introduced by SP Members Angel G. Baniqued and Romeo H. Dadacay

#### PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 122-2006

AN ORDINANCE RECLASSIFYING SOME POSITIONS UNDER THE OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL POPULATION OFFICER, OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICER AND THE OFFICE OF THE GENERAL SERVICES OFFICER

WHEREAS, Section 468 (a) (1) (vii) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has the power to determine the positions and salaries including allowances and other emoluments and benefits of employees of the provincial government;

WHEREAS, the following positions in the different offices in the provincial government are now vacant:

Office	Position	Grade	
1. Office of the Provincial Population Officer	Nurse II	G-14	
<ol> <li>Office of the Provincial Environment &amp; Natural Resources Officer</li> </ol>	Supervising Environment	G-22	
3. Office of the General Services Officer	Management Specialist Community Affairs		
	Officer IV	G-22	

**WHEREAS**, there is a need to reclassify the above-mentioned positions in the interest of public service as follows:



#### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 122-2006 Page 2

From		То			
Position	Salary	Salary per	Position	Salary	Salary Per
	Grade	Annum		Grade	Annum
1. Office of the Prov	1. Office of the Provincial Population Officer				
Nurse II	G-14	P 150,552.00	Nurse I	G-10	P 119,268.00
2. Office of the Provincial Environment & Natural Resources Officer				e	
Supervising			Senior		
Environment	G-22	P 231,012.00	Environment	G-18	P 190,092.00
Management			Management		
Specialist			Specialist		
			_		
3. Office of the General Services Officer					
Community Affairs	G-22	P 231,012.00	Community		
Officer IV			Affairs Officer III	G-18	P 190,092.00

**WHEREAS**, there will be no increase in the appropriation for personal services for the reclassified positions;

**WHEREFORE**, on motion of SP Members Angel G. Baniqued and Romeo H. Dadacay, duly seconded -

Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled that:

**SECTION 1.** The following positions in the different office in the province are hereby reclassified as follows:

<u>From</u>		<u>To</u>			
Position	Salary Grade	Salary per Annum	Position	Salary Grade	Salary Per Annum
1. Office of the Prov	 vincial Po   G-14	pulation Officer P 150,552.00	Nurse I	G-10	P 119,268.00
2. Office of the Provincial Environment & Natural Resources Officer					
Supervising Environment Management Specialist	G-22	P 231,012.00	Senior Environment Management Specialist	G-18	P 190,092.00
3. Office of the Gene Community Affairs	eral Serv G-22	ices Officer P 231,012.00	Community		- 400 000
Officer IV			Affairs Officer III	G-18	P 190,092.00



#### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 122-2006 Page 3

**SECTION 2.** The corresponding position titles mentioned above shall be incorporated in the plantilla of personnel in their respective offices.

**SECTION 3.** This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

ATTY. VERNA T NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

VICE GOVERNOR OSCAR B. LAMBINO

Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

VICTOR E. AGBAYANI

Governor